The announced current foreign exchange buying rates of the Bank at 31 December 2024 and the previous five working days

in full TL are as follows:
 24.12.2024 25.12.2024 26.12.2024 27.12.2024 30.12.2024 31.12.2024

USD 34.6222 34.6919  34.5960 34.5545 34.7233 34.7271

EURO 36.0002 36.1143 35.9798 36.0508 36.1158 36.0710

The simple arithmetic averages of the major current foreign exchange buying rates of the Bank for the thirty days before 31

December 2024 are as follows:

 Monthly Avarage

Foreign Buying Rate
USD 34.3713
EURO 36.0183

Information on the foreign currency risk of the Bank:

The Bank is exposed to foreign currency risk in large amounts in EURO and USD.

The table below shows the Bank's sensitivity to a 10% change in USD and EURO rates. The rate of 10% used is the rate
used to report the currency risk to the senior management within the Bank, and this rate represents the possible change
expected by the management in exchange rates. 10% depreciation of USD and EURO against TL affects profit and equity
amounts positively in the case of a short position and negatively in the case of a long position.

Change in FX Rate (%) Effect on

Profit / Loss

Effect on

Equity (*)

  31 December 2024 31 December 2024

USD 10 increase   77,277   (10,999)
USD 10 decrease   (77,277)   10,999
EURO 10 increase   4,900   1,526
EURO 10 decrease   (4,900)   (1,526)

Change in FX Rate (%) Effect on

Profit / Loss

Effect on

Equity (*)

  31 December 2023 31 December 2023

USD 10 increase   176,643   (364)
USD 10 decrease   (176,643)   364
EURO 10 increase   1,471   7,889
EURO 10 decrease   (1,471)   (7,889)

(*) The effect on equity does not include the effect of the change in exchange rates on the income statement.

The sensitivity of the Bank to the changes in the exchange rates did not change significantly in the current period. Opening
or closing positions in line with market expectations may increase the sensitivity to changes in the period's exchange rates.

TÜRK EKONOMİ BANKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES AND EXPLANATIONS TO UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
 (Unless otherwise stated amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”).)